
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 12 December 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun   
  
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
1 Vacancy 
 
 

Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Helal Abbas, Anwar Khan, 
Kosru Uddin and Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and 
Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Helal Abbas, 
Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and Shiria 
Khatun) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 



 
 
 
 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
"If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit, to which a Fire Warden will direct you.  Please do not use the lifts. 
Please do not deviate to collect personal belongings or vehicles parked in the complex.  
If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe area.  On 
leaving the building, please proceed directly to the Fire Assembly Point situated by the 
lake on Saffron Avenue.  No person must re-enter the building until instructed that it is 
safe to do so by the Senior Fire Marshall.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned." 
 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 12 December 2012 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
  

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 14th November 2012. 
 

5 - 16  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday 10th 
Decem
[...]
hare capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 

None 
 

Officers Present: 
 

Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 
Renewal) 

Richard Murrell – (Deputy Team Leader, Planning, Development 
and Renewal) 

Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Angelina Eke – (Development Control Planner, Development and 

Renewal) 
Benson Olaseni – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
 –  

Amy Thompson – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 
Renewal) 

 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's)  

– ( 

 
 

 
 –  

 
 
 
NOTE: THE AGENDA ORDER WAS CHANGED AT THE MEETING BUT 
FOR EASE OF REFERENCE IT IS SET OUT AS ON THE AGENDA. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Md. Maium Miah and 
from Councillor Peter Golds for item 6.2 (313 Cambridge Heath Road, London 
E2 9LQ (PA/12/00623 and PA/12/00624). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th   
October 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

6.1 83 New Road, London, E1 1HH (PA/12/00605)  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader, Development and Renewal) introduced 
the proposal regarding 83 New Road London.  
 
Richard Murrell (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report. At the last 
meeting on 10th October 2012, Members were minded to refuse the 
application due to: the impact on residents particularly from noise and 
nuisance from the premises and the overconcentration of A3 uses in the area. 
 
Officers had since interpreted these reasons and had drafted suggested 
reasons for refusal as set out in the report. It was pointed out that the reasons 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

were set out in paragraph 3 not 3.3 as set out in the report. Officers 
considered that these reasons were defendable at appeal. 
 
On a vote of 3 for and 1 against, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That pla
[...]
lication due to concerns over the contemporary design 
of the northern element of the proposed scheme. Whilst they were satisfied 
with the scheme in principle including the size and bulk they considered that 
this element should be redesigned to fit in with the surrounding area including 
the Museum of Childhood. The applicant had since redesigned the scheme as 
requested and the revised scheme was before Members for consideration.  
 
Benson Olaseni (Planning Officer) presented the detailed reported. He briefly 
explained the overall scheme. He described the previous design of the 

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

northern elevation of the building and the new design that consisted of more 
traditional materials. In conclusion, the scheme as a whole complied with 
policy and officers recommended that planning permission  should be granted 
for the development. 
 
In response, Members welcomed the amendments. They commented that it 
was encouraging to see that the applicant had taken on board Members 
concerns and had revised the scheme accordingly.  
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission PA/12/00623 at 313 Cambridge Heath Road, 

London E2 9LQ be GRANTED for the demolition of existing 3 -storey 
building and redevelopment of site by construction of a new 5 -storey 
building with basement and lower ground floor levels to  provide 80 
bedroom Hotel (Use Class C1) with associated rear servicing bay 
subject to the following: 

 
2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 

obligations set out in the report 
 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the report 

 
5. That Conservation Area Consent PA/12
[...]
 parking, refuse recycling 
facilities and access together with landscaping including public, 
communal and private amenity space and creation of an east-west 
public walkway from Watts Grove to Gale Street subject to the 
conditions in the report AND the two additional conditions agreed by 
the applicant at the committee meeting as set out below: 

 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

2. The prior completion of a legal agreementto secure the planning 
obligations set out in the report. 

 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the report and the two 
conditions agreed by the applicant at the meeting requiring: 

 

• installation of obscured glazing to the windows of the southern 
elevation of the scheme. 

 

• sound proofing to the southern elevation of the scheme. 
 
 
5. That if, within three months of the date of this committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director of 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
 

7.4 Royal Tower Lodge, 40 Cartwright Street, London E1 8LX (PA/12/02235)  
 
Update report tabled  
 
Mr Bell introduced the report regarding Royal Tower Lodge 40 Cartwright 
Street for the addition of two floors on the existing building.  
 
The Chair then invited the registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Rowland Jacks spoke in objection. He stated that he was one of 60 residents 
of the existing building. He objected to the plans to build on the roof. He 
especially objected to the actions of the freeholder, in making this application. 
They did not inform the residents and submitted the first application during the 
Olympic period at an inconvenient time. There was n
[...]
f the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

Page 22



4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 
Development 
Committee  

Date:  
12

th
 December 2012 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
 

Report of:  
Director of Development and Renewal 
 
 
 
Case Officer: Nasser Farooq 

Title: Town Planning Application  
 
Ref: PA/12/01803 
 
 
Ward:  Blackwall and Cubitt Town. 

 
1 Application Details 
  

 Location  
  

Betty May Gray House and St Johns House, Pier Street, London, E14 

 Existing Use: Residential Estate 

 Proposal: Regeneration of the Betty May Gray Estate including the 
refurbishment of existing homes, provision of new homes and 
replacement of St John's homes. The development comprises the 
following: 
1. Re-cladding Betty May Gray House 
2. Demolition of older person's bedsit accommodation of St John's 
House and the redevelopment of this site to provide a three storey 
terrace of 12 large family houses with gardens 
3. Construction of a part seven, part four storey new block of 29 
wheelchair accessible flats for re-provision of older persons (to 
replace St John's House) within an existing car park 
4. The construction of a part seven, part 5 storey building fronting 
Manchester Road comprising of 27 one, two and three bedroom flats 
for market sale or intermediate rent 
 
Proposal includes other associated works including car parking, 
refuse and landscaping. 

 Drawing no’s P.05.01,   P.10.01,   P.10.02,    P.10.03,     P.10.04,      
P.10.05,   P.1
[...]
 to secure contributions toward infrastructure and 
services required to facilitate proposed development. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

  

3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:  

 
3.2 The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 

obligations: 
  
3.3 Financial contributions 
  
 a)  £83,148 for Education  

3.4 Non-financial contributions 
 

 
 
 
 

a) Minimum of 78% affordable housing, measured in habitable rooms comprising of:  

• 4 x one bed intermediate units 

• 11 x two bed intermediate units 

• 3 x three bed intermediate units 

• 21 x one bed affordable rent units 

• 12 x four bed affordable rent units 
b) Car free development. 
c)  Access to employment initiatives for construction through 20% of non-technical 
total construction jobs to be advertised through the Council’s job brokerage service. 
d) A minimum of  16 two-week work experience placements to take place during the 
construction phase for local Tower Hamlets residents 
e) An expectation that 20% of total value of contracts which procure goods and 
services are to be to be achieved using firms located within the borough. 
f) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal. 

  
3.5 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 

negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 

Page 28



  
3.6 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following 
matters: 
 

3.7 Conditions 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1. Three Year time limit for full planning permission 
2. Development in accordance with plans 
3. Details of materials 
4. Details of lighting, Balcony Screening, Entrance drawings and railings and 

gates. 
5. Compliance with Boundary Plan 
6. Compliance with Landscape management plan including the delivery of 35 

new trees, details of species to meadow and communal garden, details/ of 
bird cages and other biodiversity measures 

7. Compliance with Arboricultural Report in relation to tree protection 
8. Details of ramp access for Blocks 3 and 4 
9. Secure by design compliance statement  
10. Compliance with Energy Statement and detailed energy strategy 
11. Installation of Photovoltaic Panels  
12. Details of future proofing to Block 3 
13. Pre Assessment and post completion certifications demonstrating Code for 

Sustainable Homes Level 4 
14. Construction Hours (8am – 6pm Monday to Friday, 8am – 1pm Saturday 

only). 
15. Development to comply with lifetime homes standards 
16. 10% wheelchair housing retained 
17. Implementation of Travel Plan 
18. Retention of refuse facilities in accordance with drawing  
19. Retention of cycle spaces 
20. Retention of disabled spaces 
21. Retention of car club spaces 
22. Construction management plan 
23. Surface Water Drainage details 
24. Site remediation details 
25. The development shall comply with the requirement of ‘Secured by Design’. 
26. Any other conditions(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
 

3.8 Informatives 
 

 
 

 
 

1. This development is to be read in conjunction with the s106 agreement 
2. Developer to enter into a s278 agreement for works to the public highway  
3. Developer to contact Council’s Building Control service 
4. Thames Water informative 
5.  Compliance with the Town And Country Wildlife Act 
4. Any other informatives(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal. 

  
3.9 That if, within three months of the date of this committee the legal agreement has 

not been completed, the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to refuse planning permission. 

  
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Page 29



  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 The proposal seeks the regeneration of the Betty May Gray Estate comprising of the 

following works: 
  
4.2 

[...]
ks.    
 

 Proposal: Temporary change of use to Class D1 (non-residential 
institution) and D2 (assembly and leisure), up to 2400 sq.m. 
of Class A3 (restaurants and cafès) and A4 (drinking 
establishments) floorspace and sui generis (theatre, outdoor 
exhibition uses, falling outside Class D1) and ancillary uses, 
to comprise no more than 14,999 sq.m. of enclosed 
floorspace; erection of a temporary bridge; erection of 
temporary structures; works of hard and soft landscaping, 
parking and other works incidental to the application for a 
period of two years. 
 

 Drawing Nos: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PP SK-01 Rev B – Plot Outlines 
PP SK-02 Rev B – Emergency Vehicle Access 
PP SK-03 Rev B – Step Free Access Routes 
PP SK-04 Rev B – Key Pedestrian Arrival Points 
PP SK-05 Rev B – Continuous Pedestrian Routes 
PP SK-06 Rev B – Dock Edge Pedestrian Route 
PP SK-07 Rev B – Service Vehicle Access 
PP SK-08 Rev B – Plot A Landscaping  
PP SK-09 Rev B – Plot B Indicative Landscaping 
PP SK-10 – Indicative Servicing and Parking Locations 
Temporary Pontoon Bridge (Drawing DS0411-01-01) Sheet 1 
Temporary Pontoon Bridge (Drawing DS0411-01-01) Sheet 5 
Temporary Pontoon Bridge (Drawing DS0411-01-01) Sheet 6 
Temporary Pontoon Bridge (Drawing DS0411-01-01) Sheet 7 

 Documents: Wood Wharf: Temporary Use Maximum Potential Use of Site 
(September 2012) 
 
Wood Wharf Temporary Use Parameter Plan Schedule 
(November2012) 
 
Design and Access Statement dated September 2012 
 

Agenda Item 7.2

Page 67



Wood Wharf (Temporary Use) Impact Statement September 
2012 incorporating: 

• Planning Policy; 

• Acoustic Planning Report (prepared by Sandy Brown and 
dated 3 September 2012); 

• Transport Statement (prepared by Steer Davies Gleave 
and dated September 2012) 

• Flood Risk Assessment FRA/01 Issue 02 (prepared by 
Arup and dated May 2011); 

• Wood Wharf Flood Risk Assessment: Addendum 1 
(prepared by Arup dated 7 June 2011); 

• Wood Wharf Flood Risk Assessment: Addendum 2 – 
[...]
rove Walk almost abut the boundary of 
the proposed Plot B.There are also boat moorings and dwellings located over 100m to the 
north on the opposite side of Blackwall Basin. There are also properties over 100m away on 
the opposite side of South Dock.    
 

 Planning History 
 

4.20 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 
  
 PA/08/1215 Hybrid application for comprehensive mixed-use redevelopment of Wood 

Wharf comprising: 
 
1) Outline Application (all matters reserved, save for access & layout) 
 

• Demolition of dwellings at Lovegrove Walk;  

• Commercial floorspace (B1), up to 1668 residential units (C3), and 
hotel (C1) contained in fourteen buildings;  

Page 75



• Retail (A1), financial services (A2), restaurants & cafes (A3), drinking 
establishments (A4) and takeaway establishments (A5);  

• Leisure & community uses (D1 & D2);  

• Associated infrastructure, including the creation of structures in 
Blackwall Basin and South Dock;  

• Principles of landscaping and public realm;  

• Means of access;  

• Bridge links;  

• Car, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces, servicing; and  

• Electricity substation.  
 
2) Full Application 
 

• Creation of canal and other engineering infrastructure. 
 
Approved.  18th May 2009. 

   
 PA/11/02174 Hybrid application to replace permission PA/08/01215 (Approved 29 March 

2012) 
   
 PA/09/00866 Details of scale, appearance and landscaping of building W01 pursuant to 

condition C1. (Approved 8th July 2009)  
 

 PA/11/01000 Temporary change of use of Class D1 (non-residential institution) and D2 
(assembly and leisure), up to 2,400sqm of Class A3 (restaurants and cafes) 
and A4 (drinking establishments) floorspace and sui generis (theatre, 
outdoor exhibition uses [falling outside of Class D1]) and ancillary uses to 
comprise no more than 14,999sqm of enclosed floorspace; erection of 
temporary bridge; erection of temporary structures; works of hard and soft 
landscaping, parking
[...]
rking Coach – 4* 
Staff - 8 

 

Coach – 0* 
Staff - 4 

 

Min. Disabled car parking 2 2 

Min. Cycle Parking Spaces 
 

80 40 

Notes – (1) site to be used for no more than 14,999 sq.m of enclosed floorspace at any one time; (ii) Note – site to be used for no more than 2,400 sq m 
Class A3/A4 uses; (iii) SG- Sui generis ((theatre, outdoor exhibition/sporting uses (falling outside of Class D1); and (iv) * A maximum of 4 coach parking 
spaces will be provided on site which will be located on either plot A and/or B 

P
age 94



Table 2: Maximum Potential Use of Sites.   

 January to March/October to 
December 

April to September 

Total enclosed floorspace 14,000 sq.m 14,999sq.m 

Maximum size of Class A3/A4 unit per plot 600 sq.m 600 sq.m 

Total Class A3/A4 floorspace 2,400 sq.m 2,400 sq.m 

Plots in Use 
 

Plot A Plots A and B 

Operating Up to 7 days a week Up to 7 days a week 

Operating Hours 0800 -2300 0800- 2300 

 
• Note – site to be used for no more than 14,999 sq.m of enclosed floorspace at any one time.  

• Note – site to be used for no more than 2,400 sq m Class A3/A4 uses. 

• SG- Sui generis ((theatre, outdoor exhibition uses (falling outside of Class D1)) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 95



 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 Betty May Gray House and St Johns House, Pier Street, London, E14 (PA/12/01803)
	7.2 Wood Wharf, Preston's Road E14 (PA/12/02584)



Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2012

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)

Councillor Kosru Uddin

Councillor Craig Aston

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
(Substitute for Councillor Anwar Khan)
Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Peter Golds

Officers Present:

Jerry Bell — (Applications Team Leader, Development and
Renewal)

Fleur Brunton — (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's)

Nasser Farooq — (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal)

Graham Harrington — (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal)

Zoe Folley — (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief
Executive's)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Shiria Khatun,
Md. Maium Miah and Anwar Khan for whom Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
was deputising.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
The Committee RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14"
November 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4, RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add
conditions/informatives/planning  obligations or  reasons  for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so,
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting.

6. DEFERRED ITEMS

Nil items.

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

71 Betty May Gray House and St Johns House, Pier Street, London, E14
(PA/12/01803)

Update Report tabled.

Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report at Betty May Gray
House and St Johns House, Pier Street, London, E14.

The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the meeting.

Councillor Peter Golds addressed the meeting as the ward Councillor for the
site location. A key concern was the density that was in excess of policy. The
Isle of Dogs area was already overdeveloped. There would be a lack of
infrastructure in the area to support the scheme, (i.e lack of roads, schools
etc). The s106 was inadequate to mitigate the impact of the scheme. Betty
May Gray House was an outstanding landmark on the island. Whilst it needed
work, this scheme was inappropriate. It was not the solution given: the loss of
trees, the inappropriate terraces, design etc.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Councillor Golds had spoken to the residents of the Betty May Gray House
and he could not find any resident that supported it. The application should be
refused and referred back to the applicant for further amendment.

John Walton the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the scheme. The
applicant had been in consultation with the Council and the community since
2011 regarding the application. The applicant had carefully consulted the
residents with regular meetings and had listened to their concerns. The
feedback was positive and the residents appeared to support the scheme. He
was therefore surprised by the comments that no one from the Betty May
Gray House supported the scheme. There were measures to minimise
disruption which he listed.

He highlighted the benefits. The scheme sought to provide modern fit for
purpose units. This including modernising and providing new older persons
units so they complied with modern standards. As well as providing them with
greater choice (in terms of tenure options). It would create a new area of open
space for residents. The present space was of poor quality. The proposal
would be car free. There would be no loss of parking for existing residents.
The scheme was fully viable given the GLA grant and private sale units.

Overall it would greatly regenerate the site with superior housing, landscaping
and open space. The proposal should be granted.

In reply to Members, Mr Walton referred to the plans to replace the
community centre on the existing site. The new facility would be open to the
public to use.

Nasser Farooq (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report. He described
the site layout and the existing use. He described the plans to demolish the
buildings, the new buildings, the proposed housing mix, the plans for
transferring occupants and the design and materials.

In response to the consultation, 5 letters of objection had been received. Mr
Farooq addressed the concerns and the material issues.

In terms of daylight, most of the properties tested fell within an acceptable
range and therefore complied with policy. A small number would see slightly
greater losses. However, due the circumstances, it was considered that the
impact on such properties was acceptable.

Mr Farooq explained the affordable housing offer that exceeded policy. He
described the conditions to replace trees and promote biodiversity. The
communal space was in excess of requirements. All of the proposed units
would have some private amenity space.

He described the s106. The scheme was unable to support a full s106 due to
the costs of the scheme on viability. However, it was considered that the offer
was acceptable given the overall benefits of the scheme.

In summary, Officers recommended that the scheme should be approved.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012

7.2

Members sought clarity on a number of issues from Officers:

In reply, Officers considered that the density was acceptable given the lack of
impact overall. Furthermore any reduction in density could require a reduction
in the family sized units. It was considered logical to keep these units given
the shortage of such units in the area.

The notice letters to residents were dispatched on 7" July 2012 and there was
also site notices and an advert in the East End Life newspaper.

On a vote of 2 for 1 against and 1 abstention, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission Betty May Gray House and St Johns House,
Pier Street, London, E14 (PA/12/01803) be GRANTED for the
regeneration of the Betty May Gray Estate including the refurbishment
of existing homes, provision of new homes and replacement of St
John's homes subject to:

2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning
obligations set out in the report;

3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated
authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.

4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated
power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning
permission to secure the matters set out in the report;

5. That if, within three months of the date of this committee the legal
agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director of
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning
permission.

Wood Wharf, Preston's Road E14 (PA/12/02584)

Update Report Tabled

Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report at Wood Wharf,
Preston's Road E14 (PA/12/02584).

There were no speakers registered.

Graham Harrington (Planning Officer) presented the report. The application
sought to extent the existing temporary permission for the site to enable the
development of the long term plans for the site.

The applicant had applied for a two year extension of the permission.
However, Officers were recommending a one year permission to facilitate
monitoring. Mr Harrington explained the site location and the character of the

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

nearby properties. The application site comprised two plots (A&B). The
proposals for each plot were outlined.

Mr Harrington explained the activities provided at the site over the last 16
months. Environmental Heath had received some complaints about events.
As a result, Officers were proposing additional conditions and changes to the
Management Plan to address these. This included greater monitoring of
events, keeping the bridge open for longer and the provision of a hot line for
reporting issues.

This new application sought to provide live music. This was a new proposal.
However it was anticipated that this would only be for small scale events.

It also sought changes to the delivery and servicing arrangements to increase
flexibility.

Members asked a number of questions of Officers.

In reply, Officers explained the measures to control noise and live events.
There were measures in the Management Plan to manage such impacts. As
a result, it was unnecessary for Officers to obtain a detailed schedule of live
events. It would also be reasonable to allow the applicant some flexibility in
planning live events so they could be responsive. There were also additional
conditions, separate to the Management Plan, to mitigate the impact as well
as the Environmental health law.

The intention was to give residents prior notice of events. Leaflets would be
delivered to the nearby properties within a given radius. There would be a
notice on the website prior to events.

There was a commitment to staff the hotline for reporting any issues. The
Chair considered that this was very important and that the hotline was widely
publicised, especially for larger events, so that residents amenity was not
compromised.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

That planning permission Wood Wharf, Preston's Road E14 (PA/12/02584) be
GRANTED subject to the conditions, informatives and the S106 Obligations
set out in the report for the Temporary change of use to Class D1 (non-
residential institution) and D2 (assembly and leisure), up to 2400 sg.m. of
Class A3 (restaurants and cafés) and A4 (drinking establishments) floorspace
and sui generis (theatre, outdoor exhibition uses, falling outside Class D1)
and ancillary uses, to comprise no more than 14,999 sq.m. of enclosed
floorspace; erection of a temporary bridge; erection of temporary structures;
works of hard and soft landscaping, parking and other works incidental to the
application for a period of one year.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas
Development Committee



